The potential quantity and grade is conceptual in nature, there has been insufficient exploration to define a
mineral resource, and it is uncertain if further exploration will result in discovery of a mineral resource.

Project Economics

A summary of the base case parameters and assumptions are shown below:

Project Base Case Economic Parameters and Assumptions

Items Units Values

Net silver price USD/oz 22.00

Processed tonnage over LoM metric tonne 951,250

Silver metal production ounces 9,866,100

Royalty on sales % 3.0

Minenportal.de - Rohstoffe von Bergbauunternehmen und Minengesellschaften aus aller Welt

14.12.2025 Seite 3/6

NPI* % 5.0

Taxes for the first 5 years on gross revenues % 0.5

Taxes after the first 5 years on profits % 17.5

*Net Profit Interest on gross profits (sales less milling and mining costs)

The project cash flow summary of the base case is shown in the following table:

Project Cash Flow Summary

Items Value

USD

Total revenue of silver sales 217,054,400

Total operating costs 107,925,500

After-tax undiscounted cash flow 93,341,000

After-tax discounted (6.5%) NPV 65,919,000

Project Sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivity Analysis

Parameters Units -30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30%

Capex Million USD 2.6 3.0 3.4 3.8 4.2 4.6 4.9

NPV @ 6.5% Million USD 67.1 66.7 66.3 65.9 65.5 65.1 64.8

Silver Price $/oz 15.4 17.6 19.8 22.0 24.2 26.4 28.6

NPV @ 6.5% Million USD 26.7 39.8 52.8 65.9 78.9 92.0 105.1

Opex Million USD 75.5 86.3 97.1 107.9 118.7 129.5 140.3

NPV @ 6.5% Million USD 87.2 80.1 73.0 65.9 58.8 51.7 44.6

Operating Costs

The operating costs, also called operating expenditures (Opex), are expressed in USD per tonne processed,
and are summarized below. This next Table outlines the costs of the total project.

Operating Costs

Items Cost Cost

USD USD/t milled

Waste development cost 11,369,439 11.96

Ore production cost 31,195,306 32.79

Ore process 44,213,479 46.48

General and Administration 8,121,880 8.54

Royalty & NPI 13,025,438 13.69

Total 107,925,542 113.46

Capital Costs

The breakdown of the surface, concentrator, and underground remaining capital cost expenditures (Capex)
to be completed before the resumption of production is summarized in the following table. It is important to
realize that the major portion of the Zgounder project capital costs has already been expended by
refurbishing the concentrator and purchasing new equipment and infrastructure. The sensitivity analysis
suggests that the remaining capital cost has a negligible impact on the economical results.

Capex Summary

Description Cost - USD

Surface and General 453,100

Concentrator 1,886,765